

Melbourne Level 5/620 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Australia T: (6 13) 9670 2840 F: (6 13) 9670 2896 **Brisbane** Level 1/110 Eagle Street Brisbane QLD 4000 Austral T: (6 17) 3306 7610 F: (6 17) 3306 7611 **Email** info@impactenglish.com.a

Website www.impactenglish.com.a

Impact English College Price List - 2018

Administration Fees:		Workplace Integration Program (WIP):		
Application Fee	\$200	Barista Kickstart Program	\$450	
TPS Administration Fee	\$10/week	Education Assistant Program	\$450	
Tuition Fees:		Other Fees:		
General English	\$370/week	Accommodation Placement Fee	\$250	
Business English	\$370/week	Homestay Fee (weekly rate)	\$295 (single)	
IELTS/EAP	\$370/week	Weekdays: 2 meals, weekends: 3 meals	\$540 (double)	
Barista/Café English	\$370/week	Student Residence Fee (weekly rate)	MEL \$290 (single)	
Cambridge FCE	\$370/week		BNE \$320 (single)	
Cambridge CAE	\$370/week	Please refer to Accommodation application for	orm. Additional fees apply.	
Extreme English \$370/week		Airport Pick-up Service	\$160 (Tullamarine)	
Exam & Training Fees:			\$240 (Avalon)	
Cambridge FCE Exam & Register	ed Postage \$350		\$130 (Brisbane)	
Cambridge CAE Exam & Register			\$195 (Gold Coast)	
Barista Training Fee \$400		Overseas Student Health Cover	\$42 (single)	
		(monthly rate)	\$293 (couple)	
Textbook & Materials Fees:			\$506 (family)	
All courses	\$15 per study week	Total price for OSHC may increase depending	g on length of study/visa.	
	(min. \$60 per course)			

All fees are subject to change. The 2018 tuition fee is valid for all applications made by 31 December 2018, however, to be eligible for the 2018 tuition fee, payments must be received before the start date or by 31 January 2019 for courses beginning after that date. Fees charged by external bodies, such as the OSHC fee, accommodation fees and training and exam fees for 2019 are TBA and will be charged in accordance with the commencement date. Impact English College will inform applicants of any changes to these fees with as much notice as possible. The minimum age requirement for all students of Impact English College is 18 years of age. Please refer to Impact English College's yearly calendar for public and school holiday dates.

Courses, Intake Dates & Entry Requirements

Courses	MEL	BNE	Intake/Course Start Dates	Entry Requirements & Other Information
1. General English CRICOS CODE: 064509G	•	•	Every Monday	5 levels: from Elementary to Advanced. Minimum enrolment: 2 weeks. Level completion: approximately 10 weeks. Average number of students: 13, maximum: 16.
2. Business English [^] CRICOS CODE: 064511C	•		Every Monday	Entry requirement: Upper-Intermediate. Minimum enrolment: 5 weeks. Level completion: 10 weeks. Average number of students: 13, maximum: 16.
3. Extreme English [^] - Foundation - Excel CRICOS Code: 081615J	•	•	08/01/18 12/02/18 19/03/18 23/04/18 28/05/18 02/07/18 06/08/18 10/09/18 15/10/18 19/11/18	2 levels: Foundation (Pre-Intermediate+) and Excel (Intermediate+). Course duration: 10 weeks each level (closed class). Average number of students: 13, maximum: 16.
4. IELTS/EAP^ CRICOS CODE: 081613M	•	•	08/01/18 12/02/18 19/03/18 23/04/18 28/05/18 02/07/18 06/08/18 10/09/18 15/10/18 19/11/18	3 levels: from Intermediate to Advanced. Entry requirement: Intermediate+. Minimum enrolment: 5 weeks (closed class, 5 week blocks). Level completion: 10 weeks. Average number of students: 13, maximum 16.
5. Barista/Café English^ CRICOS CODE: 064559J	•	•	08/01/18* 22/01/18 12/02/18* 26/02/18 19/03/18* 02/04/18 23/04/18* 07/05/18 28/05/18* 11/06/18 02/07/18* 16/07/18 06/08/18* 20/08/18 10/09/18* 24/09/18 15/10/18* 29/10/18 19/11/18*	Intermediate to Advanced level students. Entry requirement: Intermediate+. Course duration: 5 weeks (closed class). Average number of students: 12, maximum 16.
6. Cambridge First Certificate in English (FCE) Exam Preparation [^] CRICOS Code: 064512B	•	•	08/01/18 - 16/03/18 (10 wks) Exam: 16/03/18 19/03/18 - 08/06/18 (12 wks) Exam: 12/06/18 11/06/18** - 24/08/18 (11 wks) Exam: 23/08/18 10/09/18 - 30/11/18 (12 wks) Exam: 04/12/18	Entry requirement: Upper-Intermediate+. Course duration: 10, 11 or 12 weeks (closed class). Average number of students: 13, maximum: 16.
7. Cambridge Certificate in Advanced English (CAE) Exam Preparation^ CRICOS Code: 072882J	•	•	08/01/18 - 16/03/18 (10 wks) Exam: 17/03/18 19/03/18 - 08/06/18 (12 wks) Exam: 13/06/18 11/06/18** - 24/08/18 (11 wks) Exam: 24/08/18 10/09/18 - 30/11/18 (12 wks) Exam: 05/12/18	Entry requirement: Advanced+. Course duration: 10, 11 or 12 weeks (closed class). Average number of students: 13, maximum: 16.

^ Entry level test required prior to acceptance. All courses run depending on sufficient numbers of students. Please refer to brochure for course sample timetables. *Barista/Café English intake dates for Impact Brisbane (Impact Melbourne intake dates - all listed dates.) ** For Impact Melbourne, courses will commence on 12/06/18 (Queen's Birthday public holiday on 11/06/18).



Terms & Conditions of Enrolment 2018

- 1. All fees for enrolments of less than 24 weeks are payable in advance.
- 2. A single course of 25 weeks or more can be paid with the TPS Instalment Payment. Full payment of fees can be accepted should the student choose to pay in full (see Question 7 in Application Form). If TPS Instalment Payment is selected, payment details and due dates are included in the Letter of Offer. Failure to pay by the due date will result in suspension of all further study and cancellation of the eCoE(s).
- 3. Offers can only be confirmed as enrolments upon payment of fees. Impact English College has no obligation to keep places for students whose offers are not confirmed by the agreed payments. 4. Fees must be paid in \$AUD, with credit card or electronic
- transfer. Any additional bank charges or other charges such as those associated with exchange rates must be paid by the student or person making the payment. Cash payments can not be processed at Impact. Bank details for Impact English College are as follows:

Account Name: Impact English College Pty Ltd Bank Name: ANZ Account No: 4878 04093 Branch No: 013-017 Bank Address: 600 Bourke Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia SWIFT Code: ANZBAU3M

B. Refund Policy:

- 1. Refunds are made by electronic funds transfer to a nominated bank account or as reverse payment to the credit card from which the payment was processed.
- 2. All refund requests must be made in writing and must be accompanied by a completed Impact Refund Request form within 6 months of the initial enrolment start date. The refund form must be signed by the student claiming the refund and the signature must be matched with the one on the passport.
- 3. Impact English College will respond to the refund request within 10 working days of receipt.
- 4. Once the refund request is approved, the refund will be made within 20 working days from the date of approval by electric funds transfer to a bank account nominated by the student or as reverse payment to the credit card from which the payment was processed. Bank transfer fees will be deducted.
- 5. This agreement does not remove the right to take further action under Australian Consumer Protection Laws.

B-1. Application Fee: The application fee of \$200 is non-refundable.

B-2. Tuition Fees:

- 1. Definition: 'enrolment' means the full period of study as submitted on the application form at either or both campuses. 'Commencement date' means the commencement of enrolment in the original letter of offer. When multiple offer letters are issued the earliest commencement date is used and all course components contained within those offers constitute the full enrolment.
- 2. Impact English College will refund fees in full as per sections 28-29 of Education Services for Overseas Students Act 2000 (Cth) if Impact English College cannot deliver the course for which the student is enrolled.
- 3. As prescribed in section 47E of the ESOS Act, Impact English College will refund fees in full less AU\$500 or 5 percent of the pre-paid tuition fee (whichever is the lesser) if your student's visa application is rejected or a student's visa renewal is refused prior to starting a course. The request for a refund must nclude a letter of notification from the appropriate Australian Government Office.
- 4. Impact English College will refund 60% of the tuition fee if a student decides to cancel the enrolment providing written notice is given more than 20 working days before the commencement date.
- 5. 50% of the tuition fee will be refunded if Impact receives the written notice less than 20 working days before the commencement date.
- 6. The tuition fee will not be refunded after the commencement date.
- 7. If a student on an Impact Pathway Program achieves the English requirement of our pathway partner schools earlier than expected and is covered by Impact English College's Transfer Policy, 60% of the remainder of the tuition fee will be refunded to the student. The request must be made in writing and must include evidence of having met the pathway and attendance requirements and a Confirmation of Enrolment from the partner institution showing that the next course will commence within 28 days. This policy applies only where five or more weeks remain.
- 8. No tuition fee will be refunded if the student is expelled from the college due to inappropriate behaviour. Please see E2 below

B-3. Accommodation Placement Fee & Airport Pick-Up Fee:

As per accommodation terms and conditions in the Accommodation Application Form.

B-4. Other Fees

- 1. Upon cancellation of the enrolment prior to commencement, Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC) fees (if OSHC is not yet organised), and material fees will be refunded in full.
- 2. For cancellation of OSHC after commencement, students must contact their OSHC provider directly to organise refund of OSHC
- 3. With 10 working days' notice prior to the commencement of the course, Exam and/or Barista training fees will be refunded in full. With less than 10 working days' notice, no refund will be made as a cancellation fee.
- 4. When cancellation is made after commencement no refund of the material fee will apply.

C. Alterations:

Impact English College reserves the right to alter timetables, classes, course content, and locations where necessary.

- **D. Transfer Policy:** 1. Under Student Visa Regulations (Condition 8206) it is not possible to transfer to another educational institution during the first 6 months of the course, without permission from Impact English College.
- 2. No transfers of tuition fees will be made to another English language centre or other institution unless Impact English College is unable to proceed with the study program applied for.
- 3. Students may transfer to Impact partner institutions when they have achieved the appropriate level of English required by the partner institutions. Please see B-2.7 for a refund policy.
- 4. Students may transfer to another registered provider if:
- a. The transfer conditions are in accordance with government regulations and Impact requirements outlined in the Student Handbook (2-14), and; b. The student produces evidence of a valid letter of offer.
- 5. All applications to transfer to another registered provider
- must be made to the Board of Directors at Impact in writing and be accompanied by a valid letter of offer from the receiving institution.
- 6. All transfer requests will be assessed within 10 working days
- of written notice in accordance with transfer policy. 7. Once a decision is made, the student will be notified of the decision in writing.

E. Deferring, Suspending or Cancelling of a Student's Enrolment:

- 1. As defined in the National Code (for Registration Authorities and Providers of Education and Training to Overseas Students 2018- Standard 9) a provider can defer, temporarily suspend or cancel a student's enrolment only on the grounds of compassionate or compelling circumstances or misbehaviour by the student. Deferring or suspending a course must be reported to the relevant government department and may affect the student's student visa.
- 2. Impact English College has the right to suspend a student's enrolment or to expel students from the college if it is satisfied that:
- a. The student is involved any kind of criminal act.
- b. The student's behaviour is intimidating or puts him/herself or other students or staff at risk.
- c. The student breaks Impact's English Only policy following a written warning.
- d. The student has not met attendance or progress requirement.

When the student is expelled from the college after commencing their course, the student is not entitled to any kind of refund. Any appeals to such action may be taken as per the Complaints/ Appeals Process below (Section M). 3. In the case of students failing to meet their financial

obligations, Impact English College has the right to suspend the student until required payments are made, or while the student is going through a complaints and appeals process. Students have no rights to attend classes or courses for which they have not paid.

F. School Rules:

English Only - All students must only speak English in the college. Students who break this rule before or during class hours will be dismissed from class for the remainder of the day. Students who break this rule after class hours will not be allowed to attend class the following day. When students are directed to leave the college premises due to the English Only Policy, they will be marked absent and it may affect their attendance record. No refunds or additional classes will be granted for days missed because of this rule. Breaking this rule repeatedly will result in an official written warning of expulsion. (See E-2c.) If a student has a problem and needs assistance in their native language, they may request the services of an Impact staff member or translator.

G. Attendance and Academic Performance (Condition 8202):

Students must remain enrolled in a registered course, and maintain satisfactory attendance and course progress in that course for each study period as required by Impact English College. The National Code 2018 requires that students attend at least 80% of the scheduled course contact hours. Students with attendance below 80% will not receive a graduation certificate. We are required to monitor students' attendance and academic progress constantly.

Students arriving late, or leaving classes early will be marked absent for that class. If students do not meet the visa attendance and course progress requirements we must cancel their course at Impact and notify the immigration authorities and this may result in cancellation of their visa.

H. Working While Studying (Condition 8105):

Once students have started their course, they can undertake paid work for a maximum of 40 hours per fortnight outside of class times during the term, and unlimited hours when their course is not in session.

I. Overseas Student Health Cover (OSHC) (Condition 8501):

Students must maintain adequate arrangements for health insurance for themselves and their accompanying family members during their stay in Australia. Impact English College collects and pays the OSHC fees to the provider on behalf of students who have a student visa after the commencement date. Membership details will be available within two weeks of the commencement date.

J. Arrangements for Dependants (Condition 8517):

Students must maintain adequate schooling arrangements for their school-age dependants who join them in Australia on a student dependant visa for more than 3 months and meet all tuition fees as required.

K. Change of Address (Condition 8533):

Students must notify Impact English College of their residential address in Australia within 7 days of arriving in Australia. Students must notify the college of any change in their residential address within 7 days of the change.

L. Privacy:

Impact English College respects students' right to privacy and any personal information provided by students to the College will be held in confidence and is protected by the Privacy Act 1988, the Information Privacy Act 2000 and other legislation. The information students have provided will primarily only be used for the service they have requested of us. We are obliged to pass on information to Government agencies when legally requested.

M. Complaints/Appeals Process (Grievance Procedure)

If students have a serious complaint about their course, assessment, or the College, we want to hear from them. It is Impact English College's policy to listen carefully to their complaint/grievance and try to resolve problems quickly and fairly. This procedure applies to all currently enrolled students at Impact English College. Phone to make an appointment. Students can also make an appointment at reception.

- a. If students have a complaint or grievance, they can discuss the issue with their main class teacher or make an appointment with a student services counsellor about the complaint. They may be able to help students resolve the problem immediately.
- b. If they are still not satisfied, they may talk to the Academic Manager at the College regarding academic related matters, or the Office Manager regarding administrative matters.
- c. If they are still not satisfied, they should put the case in writing to the Impact English College Board of Directors. The case will be discussed in the Board of Directors meeting. A decision will be forwarded to students' nominated email address in writing within 10 working days of the meeting.

Where students believe the decision is incorrect or unfair, they may lodge an external appeal and may contact:

Student visas ONLY

Overseas Students Ombudsman: www.oso.gov.au Tel: 1300 362 072 for more information (free service)

All other visas

The Solutionist Group: www.solutionist.com.au Tel: (03) 9830 1849 Fees apply

Other organisation which can offer legal advice:

Victoria Legal Aid: www.vla.vic.gov.au 350 Queen Street, Melbourne Victoria 3000, Australia T: (03) 9269 0120

Study Melbourne Student Centre:

www.studymelbourne.vic.gov.au/help-and-advice 24/7 Phone line: 1800 056 449

Legal Aid Queensland: www.legalaid.qld.gov.au 44 Herschel Street, Brisbane Queensland 4000, Australia T: 1300 651 188

Each party may be accompanied and assisted or represented by a support person at any relevant meeting.



Melbourne Level 5/620 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Australia T: (6 13) 9670 2840 F: (6 13) 9670 2896 **Brisbane** Level 1/110 Eagle Street Brisbane QLD 4000 Austral T: (6 17) 3306 7610 F: (6 17) 3306 7611 **Email** info@impactenglish.com.au

Website www.impactenglish.com.au

Application Form 2018

Please make sure you complete ALL sections of this form. Tick boxes where appropriate. Please submit a copy of your passport with your completed application form. Incomplete applications will cause processing delays.

1. Perso	onal Informatic	on				
□Mr	□Mrs	□Ms	□ Mis	SS		
Given n	ame:					
Family r	name:		Country o	f birth:		
Date of	birth: <u>/</u> /	/	Nationality	y:		
Visa Typ	be: \Box A. Visitor	□B. Wo	rking Holid	ау		
	\Box C. Others (please spe	cify):			
	D. Student	(please se	lect OSHC/	insurance type below):		
	🗆 Sir	ngle 🛛	Couple	\Box Family		
	□ I will organise OSHC myself					

2. Contact Information

Address:	
City:	Province/State:
Country:	Postcode:
Email:	
Phone:	Mobile:

3A. Enrolment Information - Please select your course(s) & campus

	ise select your course(s) a campas
□ General English	□ Business English*
□ IELTS/EAP	🗆 Extreme English
□ Cambridge FCE	🗆 Cambridge CAE
🗆 Barista & Café English	Campus: □MEL □BNE
Starting date://	Number of weeks:
Course 2 (for students who wish	to study more than 1 course):
🗆 General English	Business English*
□ IELTS/EAP	🗆 Extreme English
🗆 Cambridge FCE	🗆 Cambridge CAE
🗆 Barista & Café English	Campus: 🗆 MEL 🛛 BNE
Starting date: / /	Number of weeks:
Course 3 (for students who wish	to study more than 2 courses):
🗆 General English	Business English*
□ IELTS/EAP	🗆 Extreme English
🗆 Cambridge FCE	🗆 Cambridge CAE
🗆 Barista & Café English	Campus: MEL BNE
Starting date: / /	Number of weeks:
Course 4 (for students who wish	to study more than 3 courses):
\Box General English	Business English*
□ IELTS/EAP	🗆 Extreme English
🗆 Cambridge FCE	🗆 Cambridge CAE
🗆 Barista & Café English	Campus: MEL BNE
Starting date: / /	Number of weeks:

*Course offered at Impact Melbourne only.

3B. Workplace Integration Program (WIP) Information

🗆 Barista Kickstart Program
□Education Assistant Program*

Starting date: / /

4. Further Study/Pathway Information (if applicable)

Do you have a package visa application?	□ Yes	🗆 No
Institution:		
Course name:		
IELTS score entry requirement:		
Course intake date:		

5. Airport Pick-up Information

Do you want Impact English (College to arrange	airport pick-up?
□Yes (please select airport)	🗆 Tullamarine	\Box Avalon
	🗆 Brisbane	\Box Gold Coast
lf yes, please let us know you	r flight details, see a	accommodation

application from.

6. Accommodation Information

Do you want Impact English College to arrange accommodation? □Yes □No

If yes, please complete the accommodation application form.

7. TPS Payment Option (for applications over 25 weeks)

Do you want to pay with TPS instalment plan?

□ Yes	(TPS	Adn	ninistr	ation	n Fee - S	\$10/	/wee	ek, a	ll cour	ses)		□No	С
	c							<u></u>			1.	•1	

Please refer to Impact's TPS Information Sheet for more details.

8. Student Declaration

 I declare that the information contained in this application is true.
 I confirm that I have received and read a copy of Impact English College's current brochure and fully understood and agree to the Terms and Conditions of Enrolment.

Signature of student:

Name (please print):

Date: / /

If this document is sent via email and signed in typed form it will be deemed as signed by the applicant.

9. Agent stamp

Agency	y nam	e:			
Branch	:				
Counse	ellor's	name:			
Date:	/	/			



Melbourne Level 5/620 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000 Australia T: (6 13) 9670 2840

 Brisbane

 Level 1/110 Eagle Street

 a

 Brisbane QLD 4000 Australia

 T: (6 17) 3306 7610

 F: (6 17) 3306 7611

Email info@impactenglish.com.au

Website

ww.impactenglish.com.au

Accommodation Application Form 2018

Please provide flight details and complete the payment 4 weeks prior to arrival date. For full details on Impact Accommodation Options, please visit our website: www.impactenglish.com.au

1. Student Information

Given name:					
Family name:					
Date of birth:	/	/			

2. Flight Details & Arrival Date

Flight Number:	
Arrival date: / /	
Arrival time: 🗆 AM/ 🗆	PM
Airport: 🗆 Tullamarine	□Avalon
Brisbane	□ Gold Coast
Do you want Impact English Co	llege to arrange airport pick-up?
□Yes	□No

3. Preferred Accommodation Option

Please choose either A. Student Residence or B. Homestay. If option B is selected, please complete section 4.

A. Student Residence		
🗆 Melbourne	🗆 Brisbane	
Required length of stay:	weeks (5 week minimum)	
Weeks to be invoiced:	weeks (5 week minimum)	
Duich and attack and a line	(¢120)	

Brisbane students only: Linen pack* is compulsory (\$120).

*For items included in the linen pack, please refer to Impact

Accommodation Options.

Student Residence Terms and Conditions:

- Melbourne A short/long term stay deposit must be made on arrival.* At the end of your stay, \$100.00 will be deducted for the cleaning fee and the remainder of your deposit will be returned if no damage is made to the room. *Short term stays (under 59 nights) - \$200 deposit; Long term stays (over 59 nights) - \$500 deposit.
- 2. Brisbane A deposit of \$550.00 will be charged and included in the offer letter. At the end of your stay \$100.00 will be deducted for cleaning fee and the remainder of your deposit will be returned if no damage is made to the room.
- 3. A full refund of the accommodation fee will be given if a booking is cancelled more than 30 days before arrival.
- 4. The booking is for a minimum of 5 weeks. Students who choose to leave before the end of this period will not receive a refund. After the initial 5 weeks, an early termination fee equal to 4 weeks applies.

Homestay Terms and Conditions:

- A full refund of the homestay fee will be given if a booking is cancelled more than 14 days before arrival. Students who cancel or change date within 14 days of arrival will be charged 2 weeks' accommodation fees. If a student cancels or gives notice of a change after the scheduled start date, 4 weeks' accommodation fees will be charged.
- Homestay booking is for a minimum of a 4 week period. Students who choose to leave before the end of this period will not receive a refund. After the initial 4 weeks, students must give 2 weeks' notice or pay for 2 weeks in lieu of notice.
- Please be aware that students who arrive before 6pm (Monday Friday) may need to wait at Impact English College and find their own transport to the homestay as some providers may not be available to take students during these times.

B. Homestay

□ Single Room	□Double Room	
Required length of stay:	weeks (4 week minimum)	
Weeks to be invoiced:	weeks (4 week minimum)	

4. Homestay Request

Impact acknowledges the importance of quality accommodation and will endeavour to meet student needs. However, we cannot guarantee that all preferences will be met as this is subject to availability.

1. Do you smoke?	🗆 No	□ Yes		
2. Are children under 16 years old in the	🗆 No	\Box Yes		
household OK?				
3. Do you have any allergies to animals or food	!? □No	\Box Yes		
If yes, please specify (please note that a majority of homestay				
families in Australia have pets):				
4. Are there any foods you cannot eat?	🗆 No	□ Yes		
If yes, please specify:				
5. Do you need any regular medication?	🗆 No	□ Yes		
If yes, please state the medical condition and medication type:				
6. If you have any other special homestay requ	irements, p	lease give		
details:				

- 7. Do you want Internet access? \Box No \Box Yes
 - If yes, \$10 per week to be paid directly to the homestay family.

Accommodation and Airport Pick-up Terms and Conditions:

- The Accommodation placement fee will be refunded in full if no less than 28 days' written notice is given. With less than 28 days' notice, no refund will be made.
- 2. The Airport pick-up fee will be refunded in full if no less than 28 days written notice is given. With less than 28 days' notice, no refund will be made.
- 3. In case of changes to the flights, Impact needs to be notified on the emergency number provided on your airport pick-up information. If you do not, you may be asked to pay an extra fee.

At the end of your stay please be sure that you have paid for any outstanding fees and returned keys prior to your departure.

I confirm that I have read and fully understood Impact English College's Accommodation Terms and Conditions and Accommodation Options flyer.

Signature of student:

Name (please print):

Date: / /